BIS JUDGING: 1988-2007

DATA: SHO-YR = CKC SHOW NUMBER #B =NUMBER OF DOGS AT BREED LEVEL
#GR=NUMBER OF DOGS AT GROUP LEVEL #SHO=NUMBER OF DOGS IN SHOW
P = GROUP PLACEMENT (1-4; ©=NONE) BIS=BEST IN SHOW (1=BIS; @=NONE)
NDD=NUMBER OF DOGS DEFEATED

DOG: Ch. San Marco's Royal Frost TT

SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD JUDGE

92- 88 2 88 3481 1 347 Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)

123- 88 6 89 4261 © 88 Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)
299- 88 1 137 604 1 © 136 Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)
421- 88 1 109 703 1 © 108 Miss A.R.Clark (Greenwood, DE)
552- 88 4 88 3741 © 87 Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)

5 TIMES JUDGING WITH 1 PLACEMENTS = 20.0%

DOG: Ch. Bernduff's Peekaboo Achates

SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD JUDGE

135- 89 7 155 663 1 © 154 Mrs.P.Waterhouse (Abbotsford,BC)
8-90 4 87 3671 @ 86 Mr.E.Wieldraaijer (Arnhem,Netherlands)
2 TIMES JUDGING WITH @ PLACEMENTS = .0%

DOG: Grands Pres Anouk De Valdavid
SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD JUDGE
334- 88 3 56 3281 © 55 Mr.F.Fraser (Ottawa,ON)

DOG: Ch. Swissview's Charlemore

SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD JUDGE

412- 88 1 77 2891 1 288 Mr.L.House (Richmond,BC)

413- 88 1 95 3991 © 94 Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)

414- 88 1 91 3461 0 90 Mrs.M.Vurma (Pickering,ON)
3 TIMES JUDGING WITH 1 PLACEMENTS = 33.3%

DOG: Ch. Grands Pres Carlos De Valdavid

SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD JUDGE

332- 8 3 53 3591 @ 52 Mr.W.Brennan (Victoria,BC)

383- 88 3 36 1711 © 35 Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)

256- 89 4 50 2781 @ 49 Mrs.]).Stothart (Hudson Heights,PQ)
3 TIMES JUDGING WITH @ PLACEMENTS = .0%

DOG: Ch. Grands Pres Billy De Valdavid

SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD JUDGE

222- 93 1 52 2281 @ 51 Mr.J.McNicol (Campbell River,BC)
224- 93 1 69 2781 1 277 Mr.D.Windsor (Cambridge,ON)

559- 93 4 8 4391 @ 85 Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)

598- 93 1 75 4851 @ 74 Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)

179- 94 1 60 3131 © 59 Mr.N.Aubrey-Jones (Montreal,PQ)

5 TIMES JUDGING WITH 1 PLACEMENTS = 20.0%

DOG: Ch. Kennebank Lincoln Von Abraham CD
SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD JUDGE



505- 92 1 27 1501 1 149 Mrs.M.Nutbeem (Harbour Grace,Nfld)
637- 93 2 25 1311 0

2 TIMES JUDGING WITH
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24

Mr.C.Dowling (Halifax,NS)

1 PLACEMENTS = 50.0%

Peekaboo Atlas Two
P BIS NDD
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24
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32
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39
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JUDGE

Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)
Mr.E.Grieve (Calgary,AB)
Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)
Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)
Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)
Mr.H.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)
Mrs.B.Moore (Houston,TX)
Mrs.B.Moore (Houston,TX)
Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)
Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)
Mrs.S.Francis (Surrey,BC)
Mrs.I.Voegeli (Calgary,AB)
Mr.E.Grieve (Calgary,AB)
Mr.R.Herd (Nanaimo,BC)

Miss D.Nickles (Fort Worth,TX)
Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)
Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)
Mrs.S.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)
Dr.A.Krause (Henderson,NV)
Mrs.Sally Bremner (Surrey,BC)
Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)
Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)
Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)
Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)
Mr.Q.LaHam (Daly City,CA)
Mrs.R.McKnight (Wainfleet,ON)
Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)
Mrs.A.Mackie (Calgary,AB)
Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)
Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)
Mr.T.Conway (Riverside,CA)
Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)
Mr.R.Herd (Nanaimo,BC)
Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)
Mrs.A.Davis (Blind River,ON)
Mr.D.Davis (Blind River,ON)
Mrs.I.James (Vancouver,BC)
Miss D.Nickles (Fort Worth,TX)
Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)

Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)
Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)
Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)
Mr.R.Herd (Nanaimo,BC)
Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)
Mrs.I.Voegeli (Calgary,AB)



840- 96 3 235 1112 1 1 1111 Mrs.M.Bryant (Bridgeport,TX)
858- 9% 3 36 1451 0
47 TIMES JUDGING WITH 12 PLACEMENTS = 25.5%
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35

Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)

Nerthus Have A Heart CD
#B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD JUDGE
12 138 0603 1 © 137 Mrs.D.Attis (Halifax,NS)

Swissview's Lady Anabelle
#B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD JUDGE
1 77 3841 0

Swissview's Simon Says

76

Mrs.A.Clark (Pickering,ON)

#B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD JUDGE
1 50 3051 0@

49

Mr.J.Devlin (Thornhill,ON)

Val David Jubiter Du Surcouf
#B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD JUDGE
5 23 1431 0

22

Mr.L.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)

Vallivan's A Wounded Soldier
YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD JUDGE
93 1 53 2571 0O

Ch. Abricand Simbad
YR #B #GR #SHO
2 135

95
95
95
95
95
96

1
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6l
98
37
29
56

549
237
361
126
107
240

52
P BIS NDD
1 0 134
1 1 236
1 0 97
1 0 36
1 0 28
1 1 239

Mr.C.Woodward (Calgary,AB)

JUDGE

Mrs.R.Berton (Severna Park, MD)
Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)
Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)
Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)
Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)
Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)

2 PLACEMENTS = 33.3%

Slaton's Lite-weight He Aint
YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD JUDGE
94 5 66 3611 0

Nerthus Shelby Mine
YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD JUDGE
4 109 5621 0 108 Mrs.I.Voegeli (Calgary,AB)

97

Ch.

YR
95

Ch.

YR
97
98
98

65

Mrs.R.McKnight (Wainfleet,ON)

Stoan's Quincy Of Cabra
#B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD JUDGE
1 36 184 1 0

Beaumonts Cool Running

35

#B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD
11 107 444 1 @ 106
1 56 3541 0
5 69 3751 1 374

55

Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)

JUDGE

Dr.R.Smith (St.Stephens Church,VA)
Mrs.K.Guimond (Mississauga,ON)
Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)



153- 98 3 72 3491 0
504- 98 1 74 4011 0
784- 98 1 105 4731 @ 104 Ms.C.Molinari (Estoril, Portugal)

6 TIMES JUDGING WITH

71
73

Mrs.A.Chapman (Toronto,ON)
Mr.F.Peddie (Toronto,ON)

1 PLACEMENTS = 16.7%

DOG: Ch. Montana Mtn's Can Connection
SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO

147- 99
157- 99
158- 99
195- 99
196- 99
197- 99
734- 99

7 TIMES JUDGING WITH

DOG: Ch.

127-101
285-101
286-101
287-101
646-101
731-101

6 TIMES JUDGING WITH

4
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80
36
43
69
62
68
52

287
119
126
327
320
125
252

P BIS NDD
1 1 286
1 1 118
1 0 42
1 0 68
1 0 o6l
1 0 o7
1 0 51

JUDGE

Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)
Mr.H.Paterson (Edmonton,AB)
Mrs.K.Guimond (Mississauga,ON)

John W.Thompson (Victoria,Australia)
Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)

Betty Me Papic (Sidney BC)
Dr.S.Morrow-Francis (Toronto,ON)

2 PLACEMENTS = 28.6%

Trusts Saint Nicholas V Slaton
SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO

1

e

87
18
20
21
30
24

283
131
149
141
148
105

P BIS NDD

s

1

0
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86
17
148
140
147
23

JUDGE

Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)
Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)
Mr.D.McIntyre (Fredericton,NB)
Mrs.G.Edwards (Acton,ON)
Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)
Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)

3 PLACEMENTS = 50.0%

DOG: Ch. Abricand Mercedes De Cerena
SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD JUDGE
139- 98 2 28 1401 @

27

Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)

DOG: Ch. Napoleo Princess Barbra De Bo
SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO

287- 98
118- 99
236- 99
243- 99
150-100
289-100
117-101
120-101
461-101

9 TIMES JUDGING WITH

2
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21
32
32
53
44
41
32
25
33

104
164
165
234
247
200
150
134
165

P BIS NDD
1 0 20
1 0 31
1 0 31
1 0 52
1 0 43
1 0 40
1 0 31
1 1 133
1 1 164

JUDGE

Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)

Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)

Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)

Mrs.F.MacKenzie (Middle Musquodobolt,NS)
Mr.J.Honig (Worcester,MA)

Mr.J.Kearley (Stellarton,NS)
Dr.S.Morrow-Francis (Toronto,ON)
Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)
Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)

2 PLACEMENTS = 22.2%

DOG: Ch. Montmart's Kodiak V Ludvig
SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD JUDGE
268-101 1 36 1401 0
224-103 1 51 2591 0
484-103 1 47 3791 0

3 TIMES JUDGING WITH

35
50
46

Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)
C.Gutierrez Perez (Coyoacan,Mexico)
Mr.M.Tougas (Winnipeg,MB)

@ PLACEMENTS = .0%

DOG: GCh. Slaton's Hunk Of Burn'n Love CD Cgn



SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO

169-102
261-102
262-102
263-102
264-102
265-102
270-102
346-102
460-102
570-102
575-102
665-102

83-103
208-103
209-103
210-103
211-103
149-104
200-104
221-104
297-104
482-104
634-104
291-106
292-106
400-106

26 TIMES JUDGING WITH

1
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26
32
35
36
34
34
33
35
34
42
28
25
33
20
18
20
17
29
19
35
27
29
24
44
43
19

174
165
162
160
146
149
147
154
183
229
138
129
260

93

89

90

91
145
105
150
156
165
159
170
171
165

p
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1

BIS NDD

I
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
1
0
0
0
1
0
0

25
31
34
35
33
33
32
34
33
41
137
24
32
19
17
19
16
28
104
149
26
28
23
169
42
18

JUDGE

Mr.F.Peddie (Toronto,ON)
Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)
Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)
Mr.M.Woods (Kilbride,Nfld)

Guy Jeavons (Ancaster ON)
Mr.G.Burke (Kelowna,BC)
Mrs.J.Beech (Aylmer,0ON)
Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)

Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)
Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)
Mr.M.Bouchard (Baie St.Paul,PQ)
Mr.D.Palmer (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)
Helen Furber (New South Wales,Australia)
Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)
Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)
Mrs.M.Nutbeem (Harbour Grace,Nfld)
Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)
Mrs.S.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)
Heather Langfield (Hanmer ON)
Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)

Avery Gaudin (Woodstock ON)
Mrs.C.McGowan (Newton,MA)
Mrs.F.MacKenzie (Middle Musquodobolt,NS)
Mr.D.Paterson (Bolton,ON)
Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)
Mr.D.McIntyre (Fredericton,NB)

4 PLACEMENTS = 15.4%

DOG: Montana Shadowfrost Hot E Nuft
SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD JUDGE
630-105 4 55 188 1 1 187 Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)
631-105 4 43 158 1 O

2 TIMES JUDGING WITH

42

Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)

1 PLACEMENTS = 50.0%

DOG: Ch. Trusts The Boss V Kudos
SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD JUDGE
770-107 4 41 2291 0

40

Mr.D.Rogers (Hattiesburg,MS)



